COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FILING OF BUFFALO TRAIL VATER ASSOCIATION, INC.)	CASE NO. 2023-00026
)	
)	

ORDER

On January 25, 2023, Buffalo Trail Water Association. Inc. (Buffalo Trail) filed a Purchase Water Adjustment Application (PWA) with the Commission. The Commission issued an Order approving the proposed purchase water adjustment on February 24, 2023. Upon reviewing the tariff filed as ordered in the final Order in this matter, it was determined that Buffalo Trail had neglected to include its 4-inch meter rate schedule.

On May 21, 2024, the Commission sent a letter to Buffalo Trail to the attention of Lori Johnson, its manager, advising Buffalo Trail to file a letter with the Commission stating whether it has customers on the 4-inch meter rate schedule, and that it inadvertently left that customer rate off the PWA application so that the Commission would have evidence to make a decision in this matter.

On May 23, 2024, Buffalo Trail filed a response into the post-case correspondence stating that Buffalo Trail inadvertently omitted its 4-inch meter rate schedule in its PWA application. The response from Buffalo Trail included the signature of the Chairman of Buffalo Trail, William L. Clary, and the signature of Buffalo Trail's Manager, Lori Johnson.

As a result of the response, the Commission finds that the February 24, 2023 final Order should be amended. The final Order should reflect the inclusion of the 4-inch meter rate schedule as calculated pursuant to the increase approved by the Commission.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Appendix B is hereby amended to include Buffalo Trail's 4-inch meter rate schedule with the added language of, "4-Inch Meter First 40,000 Gallons \$255.10 Minimum Bill; Over 40,000 Gallons \$0.00531 Per Gallon."
- 2. Buffalo Trail shall file an updated tariff within 20 days of this Order to reflect inclusion of the new rate.
- 3. All other provisions of the Commission's February 24, 2023 final Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Commissioner

Commissione

ATTEST:

Executive Director

RP

ENTERED

DEC 20 2024 AH

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION *Buffalo Trail Water Association, Inc. 41135 Highway 62 Mayslick, KY 41055

*Lori Johnson Buffalo Trail Water Association, Inc. 41135 Highway 62 Mayslick, KY 41055